
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 PART 1 
1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
2.  To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October, 

2017  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

3.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   
 

 Report of the Head of Planning 
 Planning Application Recommended for Refusal 
4.  Planning Application Number P2017 0921  - 66 Victoria Road, 

Sandfields  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

5.  Section B - Matters for Information   
 

6.  Delegated Decisions 2 October - 23 October 2017  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 

7.  Appeals Received 2 October - 23 October 2017  (Pages 27 - 28) 
 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Tuesday, 24 October 2017 
 
 

AGENDA 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, 
W.F.Griffiths, S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, 
S.Pursey, A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

Councillor A.Wingrave 

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning. 
 
If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must: 
 

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk.  

 Ensure your request to speak is made no later than two working 
days prior to the meeting date (by 2 pm on the preceding Friday 
based on a usual Tuesday meeting),  

 Clearly indicate the item number or application number on which 
you wish to speak and confirm whether you are supporting or 
objecting to the application. 

 Give your name and address (which will be publicly available unless 
there are particular reasons for confidentiality) 

 
Please note that only one person is able to speak for each ‘category’ 
(objector; supporter; applicant/agent; Town/Community Council for each 
application.  Full details are available in the Council’s approved 
procedure. 
 

http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/planning
mailto:democratic.services@npt.gov.uk
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf
http://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/procedure_note_for_new_%20planning_cttee_arrangments_final_version.pdf


In addition, if an objector registers to speak, the Applicant/Agent will be 
notified by the Council. 
 
Should you wish to discuss any aspect of public speaking, please contact 
the Democratic Services Team on 01639 763713. 

Commenting on planning applications which are to be reported to 
Committee 

Should you wish to submit representations on an application presented to 
this Planning Committee, please note that these must be received by the 
Planning department no later than 2.00p.m. on the Friday before 
Committee (based on the usual Tuesday meeting).  If the meeting is not 
on a Tuesday, these should be received no later than 2.00pm on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



- 18 - 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  10 October, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 
S.K.Hunt, C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, S.Pursey, 
A.Wingrave, A.McGrath and C.Galsworthy 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 
Cabinet UDP/LDP 
Member: 
 

Mrs.N.Pearce, S.Ball, I.Davies and T.Davies 
 
 
Councillor A.Wingrave 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 8 AUGUST, 

2017  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 

the 8 August 2017, as circulated, be confirmed as a 

true record. 

 

2. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That, no site visits be held on the applications before 

Committee today. 

 

 

3. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0860  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this Application 

(boundary walls and fence with a maximum height of 2.4 metres, at 9 Jersey 

Terrace, Cwmavon, Port Talbot) as detailed in the circulated report. 

 

 

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 

Application P2017/0860 be approved subject to the 

Conditions as detailed within the circulated report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

101017 

  

4. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 1 
AUGUST AND 1 OCTOBER, 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 

determined between 1 August and 1 October 2017, as detailed within the 

circulated report. 

 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

 

5. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals received be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0010 

 

 Two semi-detached split level dwellings with 

associated car parking and engineering works, at Land 

adjacent to 24 Curwen Close, Pontrhydyfen, Port 

Talbot. 

 

 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0009 

 

 Unauthorised Rear dormer extension, at Britannia Inn, 

18 Bethel Street Briton Ferry. 

 

 

6. APPEALS DETERMINED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeals determined be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 

 

 Appeal Ref: A2017/0008 

 

 Erection of workshop building ancillary to existing 

business (B2) for vehicle repairs, servicing and 

M.O.T at Autocare Neath, Neath Road, Briton Ferry. 

 

 Decision: 

 

 Appeal Dismissed. 

 

 Appeal Ref: A2017/0007 

Page 6



 

101017 

 

 Residential development and alterations to existing 

access at Forge Washery, Lower Brynamman, 

Ammanford, SA18 1SN. 

 

 Decision: 

 

 Appeal Allowed. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Refusal 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2017/0921 DATE: 27/09/2017 
PROPOSAL: Detached garage with dormer 
LOCATION: 66 Victoria Road,  Sandfields , Port Talbot  SA12 6AD 
APPLICANT: Mr Dean Devonald 
TYPE: Householder 
WARD: Sandfields East 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Cllr Latham requested on 5th October 2017 that the application be heard 
at Planning Committee (if recommended for refusal) as he considered it 
would not have a detrimental effect on neighbouring properties or the 
visual amenity of the area. He also requested that a site visit be 
undertaken prior to the committee meeting.  
 
The “committee call-in panel” agreed to the request for the application 
to be heard by Planning Committee, but declined the site visit as it was 
considered that sufficient photographs could be provided as part of the 
presentation slides in order to assess the application. 
 
LINK TO RELEVANT PLANS/ REPORTS 
 
All plans / documents submitted in respect of this application can be 
viewed on the Council’s online register.   
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located at 66 Victoria Road, Sandfields, Port 
Talbot. 
 
The application site comprises a two-storey semi-detached dwelling 
with associated garden areas to the rear and an existing single-storey 
garage. It is bounded by Victoria Road to the north, residential dwellings 
to the east and west and an adopted rear lane to the sout
[...]
s above ground level. 
Location  Land to rear of, 45-51 Penshannel,  Neath Abbey, 
Neath SA10 6PP 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Dyffryn 

 

25     App No.  P2017/0832 Type Householder  
Proposal Part two storey part single storey rear extension plus 
raised decking and pergola. 
Location  41 Lon Y Wern,  Alltwen Pontardawe, Swansea SA8 
3BJ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Alltwen 

 

26     App No.  P2017/0838 Type Change of Use  
Proposal Retrospective Change of use of Industrial Plant 
Hire/Workshop (Sui generis) to Scrap Yard/Vehicle Dismantling 
(Sui Generis) 
Location  The Docks Estate, Briton Ferry Industrial Estate, 
Wharf Road,  Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2HZ 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Briton Ferry West 

 

27     App No.  P2017/0842 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey rear extension and retention and 
completion of attached garage 
Location  The Sidings, Maesteg Road,  Bryn, Port Talbot SA13 
2RW 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Bryn & Cwmavon 

 

Page 22



28     App No.  P2017/0845 Type Householder  
Proposal Single storey rear extension 
Location  13 Alderwood Close,  Crynant, Neath SA10 8PY 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Crynant 

 

29     App No.  P2017/0856 Type Change of Use  
Proposal Change of use of ancillary café associated with A&S 
Tyres to self contained café use for the general public. 
Location  Unit 2 West Coastal White Line Company, Station 
Road,  Briton Ferry, Neath SA11 2SU 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Briton Ferry East 

 

30     App No.  P2017/0858 Type Householder  
Proposal Proposed vehicular hardstanding for one vehicle 
Location  Plot 4 Garage Compound Off, Chopin Road,  
Sandfields, Port Talbot SA12 7ST 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Sandfields West 

 

31     App No.  P2017/0866 Type Householder  
Proposal Dormer extension and replacement ga
[...]
.  P2017/0903 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Single storey rear extension - Certificate of Lawful 
Development (Proposed) 
Location  30 Southcross Road,  Sandfields, Port Talbot  
SA12 7LG 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Sandfields West 

 

40     App No.  P2017/0909 Type Householder  
Proposal First Floor Extension above garage 
Location  23 Brunel Close,  Tonna, Neath SA11 3JY 
Decision      Approval with Conditions 
Ward           Tonna 

 

41     App No.  P2017/0925 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) - Single 
storey rear extension 
Location  2 Ynys Yr Afon,  Clyne, Neath SA11 4BP 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Resolven 

 

42     App No.  P2017/0933 Type LawfulDev.Cert-
Prop.  

Proposal Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) for a 
detached garage and boundary fence. 
Location  39 Llygad Yr Haul,  Caewern, Neath SA10 7SR 
Decision      Issue Lawful Dev.Cert. 
Ward           Bryncoch South 

 

43     App No.  P2017/0943 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 9 
(External materials) of Planning Permission P2016/1090 (2 Storey 
school block) 
Location  Ysgol Gyfun Ystalyfera, Glan Yr Avon,  Ystalyfera, 
Swansea SA9 2JJ 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Ystalyfera 

 

Page 25



44     App No.  P2017/0964 Type Discharge of Cond.
  

Proposal Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 5 
(Construction Management Plan) of Planning Permission 
P2017/0730 (Impact Building) 
Location  Swansea Bay Campus, Fabian Way,  Neath SA1 8EN 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Coedffranc West 

 

45     App No.  P2017/0981 Type Non Material 
Amendment (S96A)  

Proposal Non-material amendment to Planning Permission 
P2017/0559 (Approved on the 25/07/17 for a two storey side 
extension and replacement parking) to allow for a change in the 
external materials from facing brickwork to the side elevation to a 
combination render above a blockwork plinth. 
Location  62 Graig Newydd,  Godre'r Graig, Swansea SA9 2DG 
Decision      Approval with no Conditions 
Ward           Godre'rgraig 

 

Page 26



SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

APPEALS RECEIVED 

a) Planning Appeals 
 
Appeal Ref: A2017/0011 Planning Ref: P2017/0512 
 
PINS Ref: APP/Y6930/A/17/3185450 
 
Applicant: Mr Ieuan Ace (Trustee) – Resolven AFC 
 
Proposal: Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes. 
 
Site Address: Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 

Road,  Resolven, Neath 
 
Start Date: 3rd October 2017 
 
Appeal Method:  Written Representations 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 October, 2017
	Minutes

	4 Planning Application Number P2017 0921  - 66 Victoria Road, Sandfields
	6 Delegated Decisions 2 October - 23 October 2017
	SECTION B – MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

	7 Appeals Received 2 October - 23 October 2017



Minutes of the meeting


- 21 - 
 

311017 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Members Present:  31 October, 2017 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor S.Paddison 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor H.N.James 
 

Councillors: 
 

A.R.Aubrey, S.Bamsey, R.Davies, W.F.Griffiths, 
C.J.Jones, R.Thomas, S.Pursey and A.McGrath 
 

Local Member: Councillor E.V.Latham 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

S.Ball, I.Davies, C.Morris, C.Thomas and 
T.Davies 
 

 

 
1. MEMBER'S DECLARATION  

 
The following Member made a declaration at the commencement of 
the meeting:- 
 
Councillor 
S.Bamsey 

Application No. P2017/0921 – Proposed 
Detached garage with dormer at 66 Victoria 
Road, Sandfields, Port Talbot, SA12 6AD, 
as the Applicant is a friend of his. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 10 OCTOBER, 
2017  
 

RESOLVED That the Minutes of the Planning Committee 
held on the 10 October 2017, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record. 
 
 

3. SITE VISITS  
 
RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the application 

before Committee today. 
 
 



- 22 - 
 

311017 

4. APPLICATION NO: P2017/0921  
(At this point in the meeting, Councillor S.Bamsey reaffirmed his 
interest, and withdrew from the discussion and voting on this item) 
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (proposed detached garage with dormer at 66 Victoria 
Road, Sandfields, Port Talbot, SA12 6AD) as detailed in the circulated 
report. Members received representations from the Local Ward 
Member in support of the application. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 

recommendations, Application P2017/0921 be 
refused for the reasons detailed within the 
circulated report. 
 
 

5. DELEGATED APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BETWEEN 1 
OCTOBER AND 23 OCTOBER, 2017  
 
Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 1 October and 23 October 2017, as detailed 
within the circulated report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Appeal received be noted as 

detailed in the circulated report. 
 
 Appeal Ref:  A2017/0011 
 
 Retention of use of part of car park for two 

pitches for the sale of meat and potatoes, at 
Resolven AFC, Neath Vale Supplier Park Access 
Road, Resolven, Neath 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


